502081073 10/02/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AT&T Mobility II LLC	08/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jefferson Valley, LLC	
Street Address:	c/o Fenwick & West LLP	
Internal Address:	555 California Street, 12th Floor	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7870211	
Patent Number:	7409201	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6509385200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6509888500

Email: cevenich@fenwick.com
Correspondent Name: Fenwick & West LLP
Address Line 1: 801 California Street

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29030-01025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian G. Brannon

Total Attachments: 3

source=AST Assignment - Exhibit B1 #page1.tif source=AST Assignment - Exhibit B1 #page2.tif source=AST Assignment - Exhibit B1 #page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029057 FRAME: 0923

CO 08€ TC

502081073

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTABLE COPY

EXHIBIT B1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this $\frac{10^{-12}}{10^{-12}}$ day of $\frac{10^{-12}}{10^{-12}}$, by and between:

AT&T Mobility II LLC, a limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 1025 Lenox Park Blvd., Atlanta, Georgia 30319 ("Assignor"); and

Jefferson Valley, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its lawyers having a place of business at Fenwick & West LLP, 555 California St, 12th Floor, San Francisco, California, 94104, U.S.A. c/o Jake Handy ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patent and patent applications set forth on **Attachment A** attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents") and has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 relating thereto and all inventions disclosed therein; (ii) any and all patent applications and/or patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications, and any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing or that claim priority to, or common priority with, any of the foregoing; (iv) all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, and (v) any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Assignee (or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives) to, and if Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder; testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action; and fully cooperate with Assignee to perform Assignor's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Assignee's rights related to this Assignment. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Assigned Patents, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTABLE COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:

AT&T Mobility II LLC

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation, Its Manager

Name: Deborah W. Perantoni Title: Assistant Secretary

On this day of <u>AMUS</u>, 20<u>2</u> before me, a Notary Public, appeared <u>Examples</u> who is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment document.

Witness my hand and official seal:

ATO HARAS

EXP JAN 19 2016

PUBLIC COUNTY

Notary Public

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTABLE COPY

ATTACHMENT A

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

AT&T Docket	Patent / Application	Title	Status
2008-1864B	7870211	Conversation message routing supporting dynamic class transitions	Granted
c05-0020-000	7409201	Automated Provisioning	Granted
c05-0020-000	Pending JP 2008-526259	Automated Provisioning	Pending
c05-0020-000	CA 2616131	Automated Provisioning	abandoned
c05-0020-000	FI 20080199	Automated Provisioning	Abandoned
c05-0020-000	GB 0802307.9	Automated Provisioning	Abandoned
c05-0020-000	Korea South 10-2008- 7005809	Automated Provisioning	Abandoned

Page 12 of 17